
 

 

June 6, 2025 

 

 

ATTN:  Don Vymazal, Township Manager 

Caln Township 
253 Municipal Drive 

PO Box 72149 

Thorndale, PA 19372-0149 

(610) 384-0600 

 

 

RE: Bondsville Road Apartments LD 2013 

Consideration of Waiver Approvals 

Preliminary Subdivision and Land Development Plan 

Proposing a Fifty-Seven (57) Unit Senior Independent Living Facility 

Caln Township, Chester County, PA 

 

 

Dear Mr. Vymazal, 

 

On behalf of Scott Risbon and Bondsville Road Realty Ventures, LLC, we respectfully request 

that the following waivers of Chapter 137, the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

(SALDO,) and Chapter 135, the Stormwater Management Ordinance, be granted for this project. 

These waivers can be generally grouped into three categories: administrative, design, and 

stormwater management, and are discussed in detail as follows. 

 

Please note that all of the waivers currently being requested below were previously approved in 

some manner.  Some of the SALDO waivers are no longer required due to being repealed from 

SALDO and added to the stormwater management ordinance.  In addition, some sections of the 

SALDO have been repealed and no longer require waivers.  A list of the waivers no longer 

necessary and sections repealed from SALDO are listed towards the end of this waiver request 

letter. 
 

 

Administrative Waivers: 

 

a.  SALDO Sections 137-15.B & 137-16.B (Plan Scale) 

The section requires a plan scale of one (1) inch equals fifty (50) feet. The applicant requests 

this waiver to allow a more-legible plan scale of one (I) inch equals thirty (30) feet due to 

the relatively small lot size. 
 

 

 

 



  

 

  
  

  

 

 

c.  SALDO Section 137-31.B (Recreation Area) 

The section states that developers shall be required to provide land within the development 

tract for recreational facilities normally required in residential neighborhoods, including 

open space, parks, playgrounds and playfields. All subdivisions or land developments 

proposing the construction of residential housing units of any kind shall be required to 

reserve 0.076 of an acre for each proposed residential dwelling unit unless the board 

approves a fee in lieu. The Board of Commissioners may require the payment of a fee in lieu 

of dedication of land for recreational facilities. The applicant requests a waiver to provide a 

fee in lieu of the required recreation area for the proposed fifty-seven (57) units. 

 

 

Design Waivers: 

 

b.  SALDO Sections 137-16.C.(9) & 137-43 (Sidewalks) 
This section requires sidewalks to be installed in any subdivision or land development where it is 

desirable in the opinion of the Board of Commissioners. The applicant requests this waiver to not 

provide sidewalks since there is no other sidewalk in the vicinity and the site has limited, flag-lot 

style frontage. 

 

d.  SALDO Section 137-42.A (Curbing) 
This section requires curbing to be provided on all collector streets. The applicant requests a 

waiver of this section since there is no other curbing in the immediate vicinity and the site has 

limited, flag-lot style frontage. 

 

e.  SALDO Section 137-44.1.A.(l) (Riparian Buffer Zone 1) 
This section establishes Riparian Buffer Zone 1 to fifteen (15) feet from the top-of-bank of a 

water body, and states that no disturbance of vegetation shall occur within such zone. The 

applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow limited disturbance within Zone 1 for the 

construction of the access driveway, culvert system, fire lane, parking lot, sewer lateral, and the 

outfalls for proposed Endwalls No. 100 & 200. 

 

f.  SALDO Section 137-44.1.A.(2) (Riparian Buffer Zone 2) 
This section establishes Riparian Buffer Zone 2 extending outward from Zone 1 a distance of 35 

feet or to the 100-year floodplain boundary, whichever is greater, where disturbance shall be 

limited to selective logging .and other minimally disruptive activities. The applicant requests a 

waiver of this section to allow limited disturbance within Zone 2 for the construction of the 

stormwater management and wetland treatment facilities, access driveway, fire lane, parking lot, 

concrete dumpster pad and fence, and portions of the proposed building. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

  
  

  

 

Stormwater Management Waivers: 

 

g.  SWMO Section 135-301.T (Grading Setback Requirements) 
This section state that disturbance of existing ground cover during construction of the proposed 

regulated activity is prohibited within 50 feet of top-of-bank of all water bodies and wetlands, 

except for activities otherwise approved by State or local agencies at the municipal engineer's 

discretion.  The non-disturbance buffer may be reduced because of setback or other site 

constraints, but never be less than 10 feet.  The applicant is requesting relief to allow disturbance 

within 10 feet of wetlands as previously approved since this ordinance requirement was not in 

place at the time of original approval 

 

h.  SWMO Section 135-306 (Infiltration Requirements) 
This section states that the stormwater management system design shall provide for infiltration 

and water quality volume management consistent with the natural hydrologic regime to 

compensate for the reduction in recharge that occurs when the ground surface is disturbed, or 

impervious surface is created or expanded.  The applicant requests a waiver of this section due to 

the site's inability to provide for subsurface infiltration. 

 

i.  SWMO Section 135-307.B (24-Hour On-Site Attenuation) 
This section states that the stormwater management system design shall incorporate and provide 

for a twenty-four-hour on-site attenuation or retention/detention of the runoff from the one-year 

twenty-four-hour storm event. The applicant requests a waiver of this section due to the site's 

inability to provide for subsurface infiltration. 

 

j.  SWMO Section 135-311.A.(2) (Stormwater Cover Assumptions) 
This section requires that all stormwater management designs for residential uses shall 

incorporate and provide for stormwater management controls that consider the maximum 

impervious coverage allowed for on the entire project site by the township's zoning ordinance.  

The applicant requests a waiver of this section to provide a stormwater design based on actual 

proposed impervious coverage due to limited area suitable for construction. 

 

k.  SWMO Section 135-311.C (Storm Sewer Size & Slope) 
This section requires that all storm drain pipes shall be designed to maintain a minimum grade of 

1%, have a minimum inside diameter of eighteen (18) inches and have a minimum of eighteen 

(18) inches in cover from the top-of-pipe to finished grade. The applicant requests a waiver of 

this section to allow grades of no less than 0.50%, and cover under the basin outfall of less than 

18 inches due to the very flat nature of the property and the lack of available fall for storm sewer 

design. 

 
l.  SWMO Section 135-311.I.(2) (Basin Design Development Conditions) 

This section requires that basins be designed to detain the quantity of water resulting from storms 

up to the 100-yr, 24-hour storm under full development conditions. The applicant requests a 

waiver of this section to permit a stormwater design based on actual proposed impervious 

coverage because of the limited site area suitable for construction due to the presence of wetlands 

and flood hazard areas. 

 
 



  

 

  
  

  

 

m.  SWMO Section 135-311.I.(5) (Basin Location & Discharge) 

This section requires that each detention and/or retention basin be located totally within the lot 

lines of one lot and designed and constructed to preclude discharge to adjoining and/or 

contiguous properties. The applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow the basin to 

discharge to the floodplain to the east of the subject property, which is located on lands N/F of 

Caln Township. 

 
n.  SWMO Section 135-311.J.(2) (Basin Top-of-Berm Width) 

This section requires that the top-of-berm width for a basin be a minimum of ten (10) feet. The 

applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow a top-of-berm width of five (5) feet due to the 

limited drainage area to the basin and limited space available to construct the basin due to the 

presence of wetlands and floodplain. 

 

o.  SWMO 135-311.J.(3) (Bottom of Basin Slope) 
This section requires that the bottom of a basin shall have a minimum slope of 2%. The applicant 

requests a waiver of this section to allow a flat bottom for the basin due to the nature of the 

bioretention wetland basin and use of amended soils. 

 

p.  SWMO 135-311.J.(7) (Basin Riser Design) 
This section requires that the top of the basin riser shall be two feet below the top of the berm and 

one foot below the emergency spillway.  The applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow 

the top of the basin riser to be within 0.20 feet of the top of berm and above the emergency 

spillway to accommodate the riser outlet orifices. 

 

q. SWMO Section 135-311.J.(10) (Emergency Spillway Construction) 
This section requires that emergency spillways shall be constructed of concrete or grass pavers. 

The applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow permanent geotextile stabilization of the 

spillway due to the limited drainage area to the basin. 

 

r. SWMO Section 135-311.J.(12) (Minimum Separation Distance) 
This section states that the minimum distance between a storm water facility and a building or 

other structure shall be thirty (30) feet. The applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow a 

minimum distance of 5.92-feet from the proposed building to the 275.20 elevation contour (the 

elevation of the top-of-berm for the basin) because of the limited site area suitable for 

construction due to the presence of wetlands and flood hazard areas. 

 

s. SWMO Section 135-311.J.(13) (Minimum Separation Distance) 
This section states that the minimum distance between a stormwater facility and any property line 

shall be fifty (50) feet. The applicant requests a waiver of this section to allow a minimum 

distance of 10.68-feet to the property line from the center of the top-of-berm of the basin because 

of the limited site area suitable for construction due to the presence of wetlands and flood hazard 

areas.  

 

 

 

 



  

 

  
  

  

 

Previously Approved Waivers From Sections That Were Repealed From The Subdivision 

And Land Development Ordinance: 

 

  SALDO Section 137-29.C (Building Setbacks) 
This section states that building setbacks, as required by the Zoning Ordinance, shall be 

measured from the easement line when the subject parcel is encumbered by an easement of any 

type. The applicant requested a waiver of this section to allow building setbacks to be measured 

from the prope1iy lines due to the central location of the sewer and drainage easements.  This 

section was repealed from the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance on December 19, 

2013, by Ordinance No. 2013-10.  

 

 

Previously Approved Waivers That Were Repealed From The Subdivision And Land 

Development Ordinance And Are No Longer Represented In The Current Stormwater 

Management Ordinance: 

 

  SALDO Section 137-44.C(6) (Maximum Impervious Surface Cover) 
This section states that the stormwater design shall provide for controls considering maximum 

impervious coverage allowed by Zoning Ordinance. The applicant requested a waiver of this 

section to permit a stormwater design based on actual proposed impervious coverage because of 

the limited site area suitable for construction due to the presence of wetlands and flood hazard 

areas.  This section is no longer represented in the Stormwater Management Ordinance that 

replaced the repealed SALDO stormwater requirements. 

 
  SALDO Sections 137-44.1 & 137-44.L.(1) (Groundwater Recharge Volume) 

This section requires that the groundwater recharge for the increased volume of stormwater 

runoff up to a 2-year storm frequency rainfall from the development area be provided. The 

applicant requested a waiver of this section due to the extremely limited recharge capabilities of 

the site soils.  The applicant is requesting a new waiver of SWMO Sections 135-305 and 135-

306, which require infiltration and water quality volume be provided.  However, due to the 

inability to infiltrate because of the poor site soils, providing these volumes in a manner 

required by these sections is not feasible. 
 

SALDO Section 137-44.L.(5) (Modified Infiltration Volume Requirement) 

This section requires that when established to the reasonable satisfaction of the Township 

Engineer that site conditions cannot accommodate the net two-year runoff volume, the net 

increase in runoff of the one-inch storm shall be required as a minimum infiltration goal. The 

applicant requested a waiver of this section due to the extremely limited recharge capabilities of 

the site soils.  The applicant is requesting a new waiver of SWMO Sections 135-305 and 135-

306, which require infiltration and water quality volume be provided.  However, due to the 

inability to infiltrate because of the poor site soils, providing these volumes in a manner 

required by these sections is not feasible. 
 

  SALDO Section 137-44.N.(2) (10-Ycar Post to 2-Year Pre Runoff Rates) 

This section states that 10-year post-development runoff rates shall not exceed 2-year 

predevelopment runoff rates. This section further states that post-development runoff from the 

25-year through 100-year storm events shall not exceed 75% of pre-development rates for 



  

 

  
  

  

 

respective storms. The applicant requested a waiver of this section to allow to post-development 

runoff rates to simply be less than pre-development runoff rates due to the fact that the 10-year 

post-development bypass drainage area rate of runoff by itself exceeds the 2-year pre-

development rate of runoff.  This section is no longer represented in the Stormwater 

Management Ordinance that replaced the repealed SALDO stormwater requirements.  The 

new standard in the Stormwater Management Ordinance is to reduce the 2-year post-

development peak rate of runoff to below the 1-year pre-development peak rate of runoff, 

while all other post-development storm runoff rates cannot exceed pre-development runoff 

rates for the 5-year, 10-year, 25-year, 50-year, and 100-year storm events.  The plans have 

been re-engineered to comply with the new requirements. 
 

* * * 
If you have any questions or need further clarification of the waiver requests, please feel free to 

contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Allan Zimmerman 

Project Manager 
 

cc: Bondsville Road Realty Ventures, LLC 

 Kristin Camp, Buckley Brion McGuire & Morris. LLP / Township Solicitor 

 Lowell Leaman, ARRO Consulting / Township Engineer 


